Residential Products $ 134,669 $ — $ — $ — $ 134,669

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 101,900 — — — 101,900

RBI 17,084 — — — 17,084

Less Inter-Segment Sales (482) — — — (482)

Consolidated sales $ 253,171 $ — $ — $ — $ 253,171

Income from operations

Residential Products $ 11,910 $ — $ 3,251 $ — $ 15,161

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 5,356 — 41 18 5,415

RBI 999 902 — — 1,901

Segment income 18,265 902 3,292 18 22,477

Unallocated corporate expense (7,064) 699 — 1,042 (5,323)

Consolidated income from operations 11,201 1,601 3,292 1,060 17,154

Interest expense 3,811 — — — 3,811

Other expense 1,101 — — — 1,101

Income before income taxes 6,289 1,601 3,292 1,060 12,242

Provision for income taxes 2,202 598 1,233 396 4,429

Income from continuing operations $ 4,087 $ 1,003 $ 2,059 $ 664 $ 7,813

Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.13 $ 0.03 $ 0.07 $ 0.02 $ 0.25

25

1H 2015 Non-GAAP Reconciliation
(unaudited) / (in thousands) Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

As

Reported

In GAAP

Statements

Acquisition

Related

Costs

Restructuring

Costs

Senior

Leadership

Transition

Costs

Gain on

Sale of

Facility

Adjusted

Statement of

Operations

Net Sales

Residential Products $ 241,464 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 241,464

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 196,185 — — — — 196,185

RBI 17,084 — — — — 17,084

Less Inter-Segment Sales (947) — — — — (947)

Consolidated sales $ 453,786 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 453,786

Income from operations

Residential Products $ 24,043 $ — $ 3,470 $ — $ (6,799) $ 20,714

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 7,362 — 41 382 — 7,785

RBI 999 902 — — — 1,901

Segment income 32,404 902 3,511 382 (6,799) 30,400

Unallocated corporate expense (12,233) 471 — 1,559 — (10,203)

Consolidated income from operations 20,171 1,373 3,511 1,941 (6,799) 20,197

Interest expense 7,511 — — — — 7,511

Other expense (2,458) — — — — (2,458)

Income before income taxes 15,118 1,373 3,511 1,941 (6,799) 15,144

Provision for income taxes 5,494 513 1,314 723 (2,526) 5,518

Income from continuing operations $ 9,624 $ 860 $ 2,197 $ 1,218 $ (4,273) $ 9,626

Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.31 $ 0.03 $ 0.07 $ 0.04 $ (0.14) $ 0.31

26

2014 Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(unaudited) / (in thousands)
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014

As

Reported

In GAAP

Statements

Acquisition

Related

Costs

Restructuring

Costs

Intangible

Asset

Impairment

Adjusted

Statement of

Operations

Net Sales

Residential Products $ 431,915 $ — $ — $ — $ 431,915

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 431,432 — — — 431,432

Inter-segment sales (1,260) — — — (1,260)

Consolidated sales $ 862,087 $ — $ — $ — $ 862,087

Income (loss) from operations

Residential Products $ 16,416 $ 206 $ 752 $ 15,435 $ 32,809

Industrial & Infrastructure Products (74,634) — 919 92,535 18,820

Segment (loss) income (58,218) 206 1,671 107,970 51,629

Unallocated corporate expense (12,199) (1,594) — — (13,793)

Consolidated (loss) income from operations (70,417) (1,388) 1,671 107,970 37,836

Interest expense 14,421 — — — 14,421

Other income (88) — — — (88)

(Loss) income before income taxes (84,750) (1,388) 1,671 107,970 23,503

(Benefit of ) provision for income taxes (2,958) (510) 593 11,811 8,936

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (81,792) $ (878) $ 1,078 $ 96,159 $ 14,567

(Loss) income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ (2.63) $ (0.02) $ 0.03 $ 3.09 $ 0.47

27

2013 Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(unaudited) / (in thousands) Twelve Months  Ended December 31, 2013

As

Reported in

GAAP

Statements

Acquisition

Related and

Restructuring

Costs

Intangible

Asset

Impairment

Note

Refinancing

Deferred

Tax

Valuation

Allowance

Adjusted

Statement

of

Operations

Net Sales

Residential Products $ 394,071 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 394,071

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 435,168 — — — — 435,168

Inter-segment sales (1,672) — — — — (1,672)

Consolidated sales $ 827,567 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 827,567

Income from operations

Residential Products $ 34,965 $ 3,001 $ 1,000 $ — $ — $ 38,966

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 7,169 324 22,160 — — 29,653

Segment Income 42,134 3,325 23,160 — — 68,619

Unallocated corporate expense (20,654) 87 — — — (20,567)

Consolidated income from operations 21,480 3,412 23,160 — — 48,052

Interest expense 22,489 — — (7,166) — 15,323

Other income (177) — — — — (177)

(Loss) income before income taxes (832) 3,412 23,160 7,166 — 32,906

Provision for income taxes 4,797 1,318 753 2,616 2,048 11,532

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (5,629) $ 2,094 $ 22,407 $ 4,550 $ (2,048) $ 21,374

(Loss) income from continuing operations

per share – diluted $ (0.18) $ 0.07 $ 0.72 $ 0.15 $ (0.07) $ 0.69

28

2012 Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(unaudited) / (in thousands) Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012

As

Reported

In GAAP

Statements

Acquisition

Related

Costs

Restructuring

Costs

Intangible

Asset

Impairment

Adjusted

Statement of

Operations

Net Sales

Residential Products $ 375,105 $ — $ — $ — $ 375,105

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 416,289 — — — 416,289

Inter-segment sales (1,336) — — — (1,336)

Consolidated sales $ 790,058 $ — $ — $ — $ 790,058

Income from operations

Residential Products $ 23,902 $ — $ 2,457 $ 4,628 $ 30,987

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 34,634 296 1,407 — 36,337

Segment Income 58,536 296 3,864 4,628 67,324

Unallocated corporate expense (18,275) 404 140 — (17,731)

Consolidated income from operations 40,261 700 4,004 4,628 49,593

Interest expense 18,582 — — — 18,582

Other income (488) — — — (488)

Income before income taxes 22,167 700 4,004 4,628 31,499

Provision for income taxes 9,517 235 1,441 112 11,305

Income from continuing operations $ 12,650 $ 465 $ 2,563 $ 4,516 $ 20,194

Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.41 $ 0.01 $ 0.08 $ 0.15 $ 0.65

29

2011 Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(unaudited) / (in thousands) Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011

As

Reported

In GAAP

Statements

Acquisition

Related

Costs

Restructuring

Costs

Surrendered

Compensation

Adjusted

Statement of

Operations

Net Sales

Residential Products $ 373,006 $ — $ — $ — $ 373,006

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 394,995 — — — 394,995

Inter-segment sales (1,394) — — — (1,394)

Consolidated sales $ 766,607 $ — $ — $ — $ 766,607

Income from operations

Residential Products $ 32,306 $ — $ 1,974 $ — $ 34,280

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 26,197 2,467 2,523 — 31,187

Segment Income 58,503 2,467 4,497 — 65,467

Unallocated corporate expense (22,345) 986 — 885 (20,474)

Consolidated income from operations 36,158 3,453 4,497 885 44,993

Interest expense 19,363 — — — 19,363

Other income (90) — — — (90)

Income before income taxes 16,885 3,453 4,497 885 25,720

Provision for income taxes 7,669 1,054 1,683 — 10,406

Income from continuing operations $ 9,216 $ 2,399 $ 2,814 $ 885 $ 15,314

Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.08 $ 0.09 $ 0.03 $ 0.50

30

2010 Non-GAAP Reconciliation
(unaudited) / (in thousands)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010

As Reported

in GAAP

Statements

Restructuring

Costs

Intangible

Asset

Impairment

Ineffective

Interest

Rate Swap

Deferred

Tax

Valuation

Allowance

Adjusted

Statement of

Operations

Net Sales

Residential Products $ 345,950 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 345,950

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 292,832 — — — — 292,832

Inter-segment sales (1,328) — — — — (1,328)

Consolidated sales $ 637,454 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 637,454

Income from operations

Residential Products $ (14,043) $ 2,391 $ 41,488 $ — $ — $ 29,836

Industrial & Infrastructure Products (33,830) 4,136 35,476 — — 5,782

Segment Income (47,873) 6,527 76,964 — — 35,618

Unallocated corporate expense (24,769) 558 — — — (24,211)

Consolidated income from operations (72,642) 7,085 76,964 — — 11,407

Interest expense 19,714 — — (1,424) — 18,290

Other income (77) — — — — (77)

(Loss) income before income taxes (92,279) 7,085 76,964 1,424 — (6,806)

Provision for income taxes (16,923) 1,634 14,412 520 (2,400) (2,757)

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (75,356) $ 5,451 $ 62,552 $ 904 $ 2,400 $ (4,049)

(Loss) income from continuing operations

per share – diluted $ (2.49) $ 0.18 $ 2.06 $ 0.03 $ 0.09 $ (0.13)

31

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

TTM

June 2015

Selling, general, and administrative expense - GAAP 99,546$   108,957$  104,671$  113,457$  102,492$  101,431$

Acquisition Related Costs -   (986)   (456)   34   1,594   (425)

Restructuring Costs (724)   (581)   (263)   (242)   (828)   (576)

Gain on Sale of Facility -   -   -   -   -   6,799